

No. 23-652

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHADWICK DOTSON, DIRECTOR, VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT
OF CORRECTIONS

Petitioner,

v.

BERMAN JUSTUS, JR.,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT

Kelly A. Warlich
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
201 N. Tryon St.
Suite 3000
Charlotte, NC 28202

Joshua D. Wade
Kate C. Ashley
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 E. Canal St.
Richmond, VA 23219

Jonathan Y. Ellis
Counsel of Record
APPELLATE JUSTICE
INITIATIVE AT
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th St. N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-2887
jellis@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual Background and State Court Proceedings.....	1
B. The Proceedings Below	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	11
I. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate Any Conflict Among the Courts of Appeals.....	12
A. The Circuits Agree on the Legal Standard for Equitable Tolling Under AEDPA	13
B. Petitioner Fails to Show Any Conflict in the Circuits’ Application of that Standard	14
II. This Case Would Be a Poor Vehicle to Address the Question Presented.....	26
III. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Correct.....	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Ata v. Scutt</i> , 662 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2011)	21, 30
<i>Biester v. Midwest Health Serv. Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	31
<i>Collins v. Scurr</i> , (8th Cir. Sept. 19, 2000)	23
<i>Conroy v. Thompson</i> , 929 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2019)	17, 25
<i>Fisher v. Gibson</i> , 262 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2001)	20, 22, 24, 25
<i>Fleming v. Evans</i> , 481 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Harper v. Ercole</i> , 648 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2011)	13, 25
<i>Head v. Wilson</i> , 792 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Henderson v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2010)	20

<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	15, 25, 29, 30, 31
<i>Hunter v. Ferrell</i> , 587 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2009)	29, 30
<i>Johnson v. Hobbs</i> , 678 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Jones v. Lumpkin</i> , 22 F.4th 486 (5th Cir. 2022)	13, 25
<i>Jones v. Stephens</i> , 541 F. App'x 499 (5th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949)	30
<i>Laws v. Lamarque</i> , 351 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Marsh v. Soares</i> , 223 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Martin v. Fayram</i> , 849 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Mayberry v. Dittman</i> , 904 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2018)	20, 21, 24
<i>Melson v. Comm'r</i> , 713 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012)	27

<i>Nara v. Frank</i> , 264 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Obriecht v. Foster</i> , 727 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2013)	13, 14, 15, 23, 24
<i>Pabon v. Mahanoy</i> , 654 F.3d 385 (3d Cir. 2011).....	13, 25
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 950 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Rios v. Mazzuca</i> , 78 F. App'x 742 (2d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Riva v. Ficco</i> , 615 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2010)	13, 30
<i>Roy v. Lampert</i> , 465 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Rudin v. Myles</i> , 781 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Smith v. Saffle</i> , 28 F. App'x 759 (10th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Virginia Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	27
<i>Watkins v. Deangelo-Kipp</i> , 854 F.3d 846 (6th Cir. 2017)	13, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Zappone v. United States</i> , 870 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2017)	19

Other

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

60(b)(6)..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
